

NO. M1988-0026-SC-DPE-PD

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF TENNESSEE

STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Appellee,

vs.

ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN,
Appellant.

Conditionally Filed

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

George H. Kendall
Miriam Gohara
NAACP Legal Defense Fund, Inc.
99 Hudson St., 16th Floor
New York, NY 10013

(212) 965-2267

(212) 965-2269

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF AMICUS 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection– History and Remedial Efforts 2

 B. Racial Discrimination in the Selection of Mr. Abdur’Rahman’s Jury 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. *Batson* Framework 7

 1. *Batson*, Step I: 8

 2. *Batson*, Step II: 9

 3. *Batson*, Step III: 10

 B. Evidence of Disparate Treatment of Similarly Situated Jurors of Different Races
 Satisfies *Batson*, Step III. 11

 C. Courts’ Refusal to Enforce *Batson* Has Undermined Public Confidence in the
 Criminal Justice System. 14

IV. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alexander v. Louisiana, 405 U.S. 625 (1972)	1
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5
Banks v. Cockrell, No. 01-40058 (5 th Cir. appeal pending)	4
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	passim
Brown v. Kinney Shoe, Corp., 237 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2001)	12
Carter v. Jury Commission, 396 U.S. 320 (1970)	1
Davidson v. Harris, 30 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1994)	13
Devose v. Norris, 53 F.3d 201 (8th Cir. 1995)	13
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	5
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	1, 3
Georgia v. McCollum, 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	15

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	3
Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	10
Horton v. Zant, 941 F.2d 1449 (11 th Cir. 1991)	4
Johnson v. Love, 40 F.3d 658 (3rd Cir. 1994)	14
Jones v. Davis, 835 F.2d 835 (11 th Cir. 1988)	4
Jones v. Ryan, 987 F.2d 960 (3rd Cir. 1993)	12
Jurek v. Texas, 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	1, 3
Love v. Jones, 923 F.2d 816 (11 th Cir. 1991)	4
McClain v. Prunty, 217 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	1
Miller v. Lockhart, 65 F.3d 676 (8 th Cir. 1995)	4

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	8
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	3
Purkett v. Elem, 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	10
Ramseur v. Beyer, 983 F.2d 1215 (3rd Cir. 1992)	14, 16
Swain v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	1, 4
Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	17
Turner v. Fouche, 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	1
Turner v. Murray, 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	5
United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	1
United States v. Bass, 266 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2001)	3
United States v. Clemmons, 892 F.2d 1153 (3 rd Cir. 1989)	16
United States v. Peete, 919 F.2d 1168 (6th Cir. 1990)	8

United States v. Sangineto-Miranda, 859 F.2d 1501 (6th Cir. 1988)	9
United States v. Sowa, 34 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
Vasquez v. Hillary, 474 U.S. 255 (1986)	4

STATE CASES

Ex Parte Bird, 594 So.2d 676 (Ala. 1991)	13
Buck v. Commonwealth, 415 S.E.2d 229 (Va. App. 1992)	13
Burnett v. State, 27 S.W.3d 454 (Ark. App. 2000)	13
Capital Case Resource Center v. Woodall, 1992 Tenn.App.Lexis 94	11
Cavous v. Brown, 385 S.E.2d 206 (S.C. App. 1989)	13
Chivers v. State, 796 S.W.2d 539 (Tex. Ct. App. 1990)	13
People v. Morales, 719 N.E.2d 261 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1999).....	13
McElemore v. State, 2000 WL 336914 (Ala. Crim. App. March 31, 2000)	13
Richmond v. State, 590 So.2d 384 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991)	13

State v. Butler, 731 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. App. 1987). 13

State v. Ellison, 841 S.W.2d 824 (Tenn. 1992) passim

State v. Grate, 423 S.E.2d 119 (S.C. 1992) 13

State v. Jones, 789 S.W.2d 545 (Tenn. 1990) 6

State v. Williams, 746 S.W.2d 148 (Mo. App. 1988) 13

STATE STATUTES

Tenn.R.Crim.P. 16 (a)(2) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David C. Baldus, et al., *The Use of Peremptory Challenges in Capital Murder Trials: A Legal and Empirical Analysis*, 3 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 3 (2001) 15

Steven B. Bright, *Discrimination, Death and Denial: The Tolerance of Racial Discrimination in the Infliction of the Death Penalty*, 35 Santa Clara L. Rev. 433 (1995) 2

Leonard L. Cavise, *The Batson Doctrine: The Supreme Court’s Utter Failure to Meet the Challenge of Discrimination in Jury Selection*, 1999 Wis. L. Rev. 501 (1999) 15

General Accounting Office, *Death Penalty Sentencing: Research Indicates Pattern of Racial Disparities* 5 (Feb. 1990) 3

Charles J. Ogletree, *Just Say No!: A Proposal to Eliminate Racially Discriminatory Uses of Peremptory Challenges*, 31 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1099 (1994) 15

Charles J. Ogletree, *Supreme Court Jury Discrimination Cases and State Court Compliance, Resistance and Innovation*, in *Toward a Usable Past* 339 (Paul Finkelman & Stephen E. Gottlieb eds., 1991) 16

David M. Oshinsky, *Worse Than Slavery: Parchman Farm and the Ordeal of Jim Crow Justice* (1996) 2

Robert William Rodriguez, *Comment: Batson v. Kentucky: Equal Protection, The Fair Cross-Section Requirement, And The Discriminatory Use of Peremptory Challenges*, 37 Emory L.J. 755 (1988) 17

J. Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* 540 (4th ed. 1873) 5

United States Department of Justice, *The Federal Death Penalty System: A Statistical Survey* (Sept. 12, 2000) 3
